

the operational efficiency of the discount window and intraday credit?

8. What operational aspects of accessing Federal Reserve discount window and intraday credit programs are most costly or burdensome for depository institutions, both in terms of direct expenses and staff hours?

By order of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

**Ann E. Misback,**

*Secretary of the Board.*

[FR Doc. 2024–20418 Filed 9–9–24; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6210–01–P**

## FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

### Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (Act) (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at <https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/request.htm>. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of the Act.

Comments received are subject to public disclosure. In general, comments received will be made available without change and will not be modified to remove personal or business information including confidential, contact, or other identifying information. Comments should not include any information such as confidential information that would not be appropriate for public disclosure.

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than September 25, 2024.

*A. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis* (Holly A. Rieser, Senior Manager) P.O.

Box 442, St. Louis, Missouri 63166–2034. Comments can also be sent electronically to

[Comments.applications@stls.frb.org](mailto:Comments.applications@stls.frb.org):

1. *Steven Harrell, as trustee of the Steven D. Harrell Revocable Trust, Springdale, Missouri; Jonathan W. Harrell, individually and as trustee of the Carter Dunn Harrell Share Trust, Samantha Ginger Harrell Share Trust, Ryan Elise Harrell Share Trust, Tyler Alan Harrell Share Trust, and JH Revocable Trust, Bennett S. Harrell, as trustee of the Bennett S. Harrell Revocable Trust and custodian of certain minor children, Ginger Fischer, and Julie Harrell, all of Rogers, Arkansas; Shannon Harrell Beard, Paris, Texas; and Maxwell Hunter Harrell, Lowell, Arkansas;* to establish the Harrell Family Control Group, a group acting in concert, to retain voting shares of Harrell Bancshares, Inc., Camden, Arkansas, and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of Generations Bank, Rogers, Arkansas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

**Michele Taylor Fennell,**

*Associate Secretary of the Board.*

[FR Doc. 2024–20395 Filed 9–9–24; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE P**

## GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

**[OMB Control No. 3090–0027; Docket No. 2024–0001; Sequence No. 8]**

### Information Collection; General Services Administration Acquisition Regulation; Contract Administration and Quality Assurance (GSA Forms 1678 and 308)

**AGENCY:** Office of Acquisition Policy, General Services Administration (GSA).

**ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, and the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) regulations, GSA invites the public to comment on a request to review and approve an extension of a previously approved information collection requirement regarding GSA clauses and Forms that assist with contract administration and quality assurance (*i.e.*, monitoring, delivery, and inspection) of supply orders.

**DATES:** Submit comments on or before: November 12, 2024.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this

burden to <http://www.regulations.gov>. Submit comments via the Federal eRulemaking portal by searching the OMB Control number 3090–0027. Select the link “Comment Now” that corresponds with “Information Collection 3090–0027, Contract Administration and Quality Assurance (GSA Forms 1678 and 308)”. Follow the instructions on the screen. Please include your name, company name (if any), and “Information Collection 3090–0027, Contract Administration and Quality Assurance (GSA Forms 1678 and 308)”, on your attached document.

If your comment cannot be submitted using <https://www.regulations.gov>, call or email the points of contact in the **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT** section of this document for alternate instructions.

**Instructions:** Please submit comments only and cite “Information Collection 3090–0027, Contract Administration and Quality Assurance (GSA Forms 1678 and 308)”, in all correspondence related to this collection. Comments received generally will be posted without change to [regulations.gov](https://www.regulations.gov), including any personal and/or business confidential information provided. To confirm receipt of your comment(s), please check [regulations.gov](https://www.regulations.gov), approximately two-to-three business days after submission to verify posting.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Ms. Vernita Misidor, Procurement Analyst, General Services Acquisition Policy Division, at 202–357–9681 or via email to [vernita.misidor@gsa.gov](mailto:vernita.misidor@gsa.gov).

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

### A. Purpose

Under certain contracts the Government must rely on contractor inspection in lieu of Government inspection. Therefore, GSA's Federal Acquisition Service requires documentation from its contractors to effectively monitor contractor performance and ensure that it will be able to take timely action should that performance be deficient.

### B. Annual Reporting Burden

#### GSA Form 1678

*Annual Responses:* 250,0000.

*Responses per Respondent:* 1.

*Total Annual Responses:* 250,0000.

*Hours per Response:* 0.50.

*Total Burden Hours:* 125,000.

#### GSA Form 308

*Annual Responses:* 2,600.

*Responses per Respondent:* 1.

*Total Annual Responses:* 2,600.

*Hours per Response:* 0.50.

*Total Burden Hours:* 1,300.